
8171 Written Answers 13 AUGUST 1957 8172

the development of the Mines during the Second Five-Year Plan period;
and

(b) the amount likely to be granted to the Company during 1957-58?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b). The matter is under consideration. Pending finalisation of the terms and conditions of the Central Government's participation in. the finances and management of the Singareni Collieries Company, sanction for the payment of a loan of Rs. 10 lakhs to the Company has been issued.
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Untouchability Act

*855. Shri B. C. Mullick: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government of India to keep a watch over the working of the Untouchability
(Offences) Act, 1955?

The Minister of state in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): The State Governments are responsible for enforcing the provisions of the Untouchability (Offences) Act, 1955, which makes the practice bf untouchability a cognisable offence. Adequate publicity has been given to the provisions of this Act in the various regional languages and most of the State Governments have also .appointed small Committees to ensure the effective implementation of the provisions of the Act. In this conne:ction attention is invited to the reply given to Shri Thimmaiah's Starred Question
No. 1174 on 17th August, 1956.

Beggars

*856. Shri Gajendra Prasad . Sinha:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state whether any effort has been made either by the Union or State Governments to compile correct statistics of the. number of beggars in the country?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shrimati Alva): S.tatistics of Beggars and Vagrants are available in the 1951 Census Report. Since then no independent enquiry to ascertain the number of beggars in the country has been made by the Central Government. As regards State Governments' efforts to compile. correct statistics of beggars in the country. attention is invited to parts (b) and
(c) of Shri' Hem Raj's starred question No. 397, answered in the Lok Sabha on the 26-11-56 and the information subsequently laid on the Table of the House.

National Institute of Basic Education

*857 f Shri Ram Saran: /
'"'L Shri Shree Narayan Das:

Will the Minister of Education ana Scientific Research be pleased to>
state:

(a) the number of senior workers who have received advanced training so far in the National Institute or Basic Education;

(0) how they are selected; and

(c) the qualifications prescribed forthem?
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The Minister of State in th:
try of Education and Scienti search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali):

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
I

Basic Schools in De,

*858.{Shr~ Vasudevan Nal'
Shrt Kunhan:

Will the Minister of Educ~
Scientific Research be pleased to the reply given to Unstai r tion No. 156 OIl the 22nd Jul and state:

(a) the defects and shoi of the baSIC schools in rurall Delhi as pointed out by Del~
Board; and

(b) the measures agreed remove them?

The Minister of State in try of Education and Scieri search (Dr. ·K. L. Shrimali)
(b). A statement is laid on of Lok Sabha. [See ApI>:
annexure No.5].

Social Welfare Wor

*859. Shri B. S. Murthy:
Minister of Education and Research be pleased to refe reply given to Starred No. 355 on the 25th July, state the methods and med to secure popular co-ope
Social Welfare Work?

-

The Minister of state in try to Education and Seiel search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali)
tral Social Welfare Board ordinating agency for soci.
work, 'consists of members of whom are associated w1ant voluntary welfare or~
In the State Social Welfa·
there is similar representati lar workers in the fiel~
Project Implementation have been established in e welfare project and their consist of workers drawn rural areas concerned. I
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f%* H hM w of State im the Mlafc>
try of Sdacatton u d Sctenflflc !•>
■enroll (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) N il

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Baric Schools la Delhi
Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Kunlun:

Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 156 on the 22nd July, 1957,
and state:

(a) the defects and shortcomings of the basic schools m rural areas of Delhi as pointed out by Delhi District
Board; and

(b) the measures agreed upon to remove them?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) and (b). A statement is laid 011 the Table of Lok Sabha [See Appendix III, annexure No. 5],

Social Welfare Work

*859. Shri B. S. Mnrthy: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 355 on the 25th July, 1957 and
state the methods and modes adopted to secure popular co-operation in Social Welfare Work?

The Minister of State In the Ministry to Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): The Central Social Welfare Board as the coordinating agency for social welfare work, consists of members a majority of whom are associated with important voluntary welfare organisations.
In the State Social Welfare Boards there is similar representation of popular workers in the Held. Popular Project Implementation Committees have been established in every social welfare project and their members consist of workers drawn from the rural areas concerned, in n jUMtifln the various publications of the Board are meant to draw the public into active co-operation with and understanding of the social welfare activities in the country. Other organizations like Bharat Sevak Samaj also relp primarily on public co-operation*

History of Preedom Movement

f Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
.ofl0 J Shri Bhakt Darshan:

I Shri A. K. Gopalan:
I  Shri Kodiyan:

Will the Minister of Education andl Scientific Research be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 370 on the 24th May, 1957
and state:

(a) whether arrangements for the writing of the History of Freedom.
Movement have been finalised;

(b) if so, what is the arrangement and the total amount that will have to be spent on the publication; and

(c) how the selection of the scholar for writing the History was made?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri M. M.
Das): (a) Not yet.

(b) and (c). Do not arise

Wind Power

*861. Shri Narasimhan: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to lay a statement on the Table showing the progress so far made m regard to the research programme pertaining to utilization of Wind Power?

The Deputy Minister of Education and Scientific Research (Shri M. M.
Das): A statement containing the information asked for is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [Sec Appendix III, annexure No. 6].

Exploration of Oil

*862. Shri Bishwanath Roy: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fstf be pleased to state whether any pro-

